

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

WEGELIN & CO., et al.

Case No: S1 12 Cr. 02 (JSR)

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF WEGELIN & CO.

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 813-8800

Attorneys for Wegelin & Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. THE SENTENCE AGREED TO IN THE PLEA AGREEMENT IS REASONABLE	5
A. The Sentencing Guidelines Calculation Is Correct.....	6
B. A Guidelines Departure Is Not Warranted In This Case	8
III. CONSIDERATION OF THE SENTENCING FACTORS IN 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) SUPPORTS THE IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE CONSISTENT WITH THE PLEA AGREEMENT.....	9
A. The History And Characteristics Of Wegelin.....	10
B. The Nature And Circumstances Of The Offense	14
1. Background On Swiss Law And Practice.....	14
2. Wegelin’s Offense	15
C. The Need For The Sentence To Reflect The Seriousness Of The Offense, Promote Respect For The Law, Provide Just Punishment, Afford Adequate Deterrence, And Protect The Public From Further Crime	18
1. Wegelin’s Decision Voluntarily To Appear In This Case And Plead Guilty Supports Imposition Of The Sentence Stipulated In The Plea Agreement.....	19
2. The Dire Consequences That Have Befallen The Bank In The Wake Of The Indictment Support Imposition Of The Sentence Stipulated In The Plea Agreement	25
3. The Total Amount Of Money Wegelin Has Agreed To Pay Supports Imposition Of The Sentence Stipulated In The Plea Agreement.....	28
D. The Need To Provide Restitution To Victims Of The Offense	31
1. A Comparison Of The Fees That Wegelin Received For Servicing Its Non W-9 Clients To The Agreed-Upon Tax Loss Supports Finding That The Agreed-Upon Tax Loss Is Reasonable	31

E.	The Need To Avoid Unwarranted Sentencing Disparities	32
IV.	PROBATION IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS CASE.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Revise Clothing, Inc. v. Joe’s Jeans Subsidiary, Inc.</u> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<u>United States v. Alfred L. Wolff GmbH</u> , 2011 WL 4471383 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2011)	20
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5
<u>United States v. Chitron Elecs. Co.</u> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2009)	22
<u>United States v. Crosby</u> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 8
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 926 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<u>United States v. Johnson Matthey PLC</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56510 (D. Utah Aug. 2, 2007)	22
<u>United States v. Martinez-Rios</u> , 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<u>United States v. Pangang Group Co., LTD.</u> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (N.D. Ca. Jul. 23, 2012).....	20, 22
<u>United States v. Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C.</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32658 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2011).....	22
<u>United States v. Stewart</u> , 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3572.....	29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3664.....	7

31 U.S.C. § 5318.....	21
F.R.Cr.P. 4	19, 20, 22
U.S.S.G.	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Bain, <u>Wegelin Emerges as Switzerland’s Best-Kept Secret</u> , FINANCIAL NEWS, Apr. 14, 2008.....	1, 2, 12
David Bain, <u>Wegelin Offers Investors Haven From Credit Crisis</u> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 14, 2008	1
Deferred Prosecution Agreement, <u>United States v. UBS AG</u> , Case No. 09-60033-CR-COHN	passim
EBK Investigation of the Cross-Border Business of UBS AG with its Private Clients in the USA: Summary Report (Feb. 18, 2009)	34, 37
John Tagliabue, <u>Swiss City Fears for Cultural Legacy in Wake of a Bank’s Fall</u> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 24, 2013.....	13
Plea Agreement, <u>United States v. Wegelin & Co.</u> , 12 CR 02 (JSR).....	passim
Press Release, The United States Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of New York, <u>Swiss Bank Pleads Guilty in Manhattan Federal Court To Conspiracy To Evade Taxes: In First-Ever Guilty Plea to Tax Law Violations by a Foreign Bank, Wegelin & Co. Agrees to Pay \$74 Million to the United States (Jan. 3, 2013)</u>	10
Sentencing Memorandum of the United States, <u>United States v. Bezonsky et al.</u> , No. 06-394-06, 2007 WL 5032787 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 2007).....	39, 40
Sentencing Memorandum of the United States, <u>United States v. Genentech, Inc.</u> , No. CR-99-0141, 1999 WL 33740505 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 1999)	40
Swiss Federal Act on International Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters.....	23, 24
Transcript of Plea Hearing, <u>United States v. Wegelin & Co.</u> , 12 CR 02 (JSR) (Jan. 3, 2012).....	7, 31
Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, <u>United States v. Habibion, et al.</u> , No. CR 11-118 (D.C. Cir. May 16, 2012)	39
United States Sentencing Guidelines.....	passim

Unofficial Translation of the Decision of the Swiss Federal Criminal Court,
Wegelin & Co. v. Federal Office of Justice (May 21, 2012)23, 24
